

ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

GEORGE SMITH AUTHORIZED TO CONVEY CERTAIN ESTATE.

SECT. 25. No policy of insurance shall be issued until applica- CHAP. 536. tion be made for insurance to the amount of twenty-five thousand Policies, when to dollars, upon either of the classes which may be formed in this company.

There shall be a meeting of said company, at South Annual meetings. SECT. 26. Berwick, in the county of York, on the first Wednesday of October annually, after the year eighteen hundred and fifty-five, or on such other day as the said company may determine, hereafter; at which Directors, how chosen. meeting shall be chosen by a major vote of the members present, a board of directors, consisting of such number, not less than seven. as the members present may think proper to elect, who shall continue in office until others have been chosen and accepted the trust All vacancies happening in said board may be filled Vacancies, how in their stead. by the remaining members, until the annual meeting. meetings may be called by the order of the directors, or in such other manner as the by-laws therefor may have prescribed.

The directors of said company may form, establish, By-laws. SECT. 27. and put into execution distinct and separate by-laws, for the several classes which may be organized in this company, provided they are authorized so to do at the meetings of said company.

The said Abner Oakes, Oscar K. Grant, Shipley W. First meeting, how called. SECT. 28. Ricker and G. C. Wallingford, may call the first meeting of said company, at any suitable time and place in South Berwick aforesaid, by public advertisement in any two of the towns in the county of York or in any newspaper, published therein, giving at least ten days notice of the time, place and design of said meeting, for the purpose of choosing the first board of directors, of making and establishing by-laws, and of transacting any business necessary and proper to carry into effect the provisions and intentions of this act.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 536.

An act authorizing George Smith, guardian of John Rogers, to convey cortain estate.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

George Smith of Belgrade in the county of Kennebec, guardian Authorized to of John Rogers, be and he hereby is authorized and empowered to real estate. make a conveyance of the estate real and personal of said John Rogers to John Owen Rogers in consideration of his personal obligation to support said Rogers during his natural life, and to make

Special Special meetings.

605

onvey certain

TOWN OF PORTER.-EXPENDITURES OF GOVERNMENT.

CHAP. 537. adequate compensation to his wife for her interest in the same premises. Provided, said Smith shall previous to said sale give a good and sufficient bond to the judge of probate of said county of Kennebcc for the faithful appropriation of the proceeds of said sale.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 537.

An act to set off certain lands from Porter to Brownfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. All that part of the homestead farms of Richard Sargent and Samuel Johnson lying within the following described line in the town of Porter in the county of Oxford, is hereby set off and annexed to the town of Brownfield in said county, namely: Beginning on the town line, where it intersects the west line of Richard Sargent's land and running thence south twenty-five degrees, west twenty-seven rods; thence south seventy-three degrees, east forty-six rods to Timothy Cutler's south line, and to the northwesterly corner of lot number nineteen in range A; thence on said number nineteen, south eighty degrees, east by Ezra Davis' land, one hundred and fifty rods to the easterly line of Range A; thence on said easterly line of Range A, north ten degrees, east about fourteen rods to the town line between said Porter and Brownfield.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]

Chapter 538.

An act to provide in part for the expenditures of government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Appropriations.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the operation of certain acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current year, the following sums are hereby appropriated, to be paid out of any moneys in the treasury.

Certain lands, &c., set off from Porter to Brownfield.

Boundaries.

Proviso.